
 
 
Transport to and from IFS / ITS carnival 
 
Location: Mingara 
Start time: 9.30 (first race is at 9.45am) 
Finish time: 15.30 
  
  
Highlights  

• Registration will be at Mingara. 
• Refreshments are available to purchase at Mingara, or students can supply their own packed lunch. 
• Students and families can make their own way to Mingara – the carnival starts at 9.45 
• Anyone who normally connects at Gosford Station should make their way on the train to Tuggerah, where students will 

be taken by bus to Mingara.   
• There will be supervisors on duty on the trains (see details below) and at Tuggerah station. 
• We will provide a bus from school to Mingara for students that normally get dropped at school each morning.  It will 

leave at 8.30 
• IFS buses from The Entrance, Doyalson and Newcastle will pick up students as normal and take them to Mingara. 
• Check home times – in some cases students may be home a little earlier than usual. 

 
 
Details: 
 

Coming via 
 

Getting to Mingara Getting home 

The Entrance bus • Will pick up all students in the morning at 
normal times 

• Once last student is picked up, the bus will 
go straight to Mingara  
 

Will take all bus students home BUT drop off will be 
in reverse order.    
 
Approximate times: 

15.45   Leave Mingara 
16.00   The Entrance 
16.10   Bateau Bay 
16.15   Forresters Beach 
16.20   Wamberal 
16.30   Terrigal 
16.40   Erina 
16.50   East Gosford 

 
Newcastle bus 
 

• Will pick up all students in the morning at 
normal times 

• Students will be taken to Mingara 

Will take all bus students home as normal. 
 
Approximate times: 

15.30   Leave Mingara 
15.45   Tuggerah Station 
16.15   Gwandalyn 
16.25   Nords Wharf 
16.35   Belmont 
16.45   Bennets Green 
16.50   Hillsborough 

 
Doyalson bus 
 

• Will pick up all students in the morning at 
normal times 

• Students will be taken to Mingara  

Will take all bus students home as normal. 
 
Approximate times: 

15.30   Leave Mingara 
15.45  Tuggerah Station 
16.15   Lakes Grammar 
16.25   Warnervale 
16.35   Doyalson 

	



 
	

Train – from south 
 
Escorted all stations 
train from:  
 
7.22 Hornsby  
7.31 Berowra 
8.00 Woy Woy 
8.07 Point Clare 
8.12 Gosford  
8.16 Narara 
8.19 Niagara 
8.21 Lisarow 
8.24 Ourimbah 
8.29 Tuggerah 

• Stay on the train at Gosford Station and go 
through to Tuggerah station 

• Students able to join escorted train at 
stations between Gosford and Tuggerah 

• Arrives Tuggerah station at 8.29 
• Newcastle and Doyalson bus to pick up 

students at bus stop outside of Tuggerah 
station and take direct to Mingara 

 
NB. Escort will be at the last door in the 
penultimate carriage   

• IFS buses will take students to Tuggerah 
station.   

• Will catch normal train home. 
 
16.24  Tuggerah 
16.38  Gosford Station   
16.46  Woy Woy 
17.22  Hornsby 
 
NB. Escort will be at the last door in the 
penultimate carriage 
 
NB. The earlier train leaves at 15.41 which is too 
early/too soon after the carnival is over. 
 

Train – from south 
 
7.55 Hornsby  
8.29 Woy Woy 
8.36 Point Clare 
8.41 Gosford  
8.45 Narara 
8.47 Niagara 
8.50 Lisarow 
8.53 Ourimbah 
8.59 Tuggerah 
 

• Stay on the train at Gosford Station and go 
through to Tuggerah station 

• Students able to join escorted train at 
stations between Gosford and Tuggerah 

• Arrives Tuggerah station at 8.59 
• Newcastle and Doyalson bus to loop back 

and pick up students at bus stop outside of 
Tuggerah station and take direct to Mingara 

 
This train is not escorted 

Train - from north 
 
Escorted train from: 
 
8.20 Morisset 
8.33 Warnervale 
8.39 Wyong 
8.42 Tuggerah 
 
(usually arrives 
Gosford 9.00) 
 

• Arrives Tuggerah station at 8.42 
• IFS bus to pick up students at bus stop 

outside of Tuggerah station and take direct 
to Mingara 

 
• NB. Escort will be at the last door in the 

penultimate carriage 

Doyalson and/or Newcastle IFS bus to Tuggerah 
station and then train 
 
15.30  Leave Mingara 
15.45  Tuggerah Station 
 
15.54 Train leaves Tuggerah (platform 2) 
15.58  Wyong 
16.02  Warnervale 
16.16  Morisset 
16.34  Fassifern 
16.56  Adamstown 
17.00  Broadmeadow  
 

From school 
 
Students coming from 
IFS Kariong campus 

• IFS bus will leave building 25 at 8.30 Buses return to school for 16.30 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
Buses – more information 
 
The Entrance Bus:  
 
Morning  –  as normal pick up – then circle back to Mingara. 
Afternoon - will leave Mingara at 15.45 
 
 
 
Doyalson/Newcastle bus: 
 
Morning  –  as normal pick up – go via Tuggerah Station - then to Mingara. 
   Circle back to Tuggerah station for pick up between 8.30am and 9am 
 
Afternoon - Leave Mingara at 15.30 
   Drop students catching the north train off at Tuggerah 
   Students catch the 15.54 going north from Tuggerah 
 
 
IFS school bus:  
 
Morning  -  Leave school at 8.15am – go via Tuggerah station – then to Mingara 
Afternoon - Leave Mingara at 15.45-16.00 – drop students travelling south at Tuggerah Station 
   Students catch the 16.24 from Tuggerah, going through Gosford station at 16.38 (usual time) 
   Bus to return to school for 16.30 
 
 
 
Students travelling on the train from north of Tuggerah 
 
Morning  -  Catch the normal IFS supervised train service that arrives at Tuggerah at 8.29 (with Bamyan) 
   Catch the fast train that arrives at Tuggerah at 8.59 
 
 
Afternoon - Go on the Doyalson/Newcastle bus via Tuggerah Station – leaves Mingara at 15.30 

Students catch the 15.54 going north from Tuggerah – will be supervised by IFS staff 
 

 
Students travelling on the train from south of Tuggerah 
 
Morning  -  Catch the normal IFS supervised train service that arrives at Tuggerah at 8.42 
   IFS bus service (Doyalson/Newcastle bus) will take students to Mingara 
 
 
Afternoon - Go on the IFS bus via Tuggerah Station – leaves Mingara at 16.00 

Students catch the 16.24 going south from Tuggerah – will be supervised by IFS staff (Bamyan) 
Note – this train stops at Gosford, Woy Woy, Hornsby only. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


